

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18971 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23308 OF 2021

MANBHUPINDER SINGH ATWAL

..APPLICANT

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

MANBHUPINDER SINGH ATWAL

**..APPLICANT/
ORI. CLAIMANT**

VERSUS

KAMAL SEVARAM JADHWANI & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13149/2026

WITH

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23308 OF 2021

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1998 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1390 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16275 OF 2026

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18971 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17190 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5581 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23308 OF 2021

Adv. Kirat Singh Nagra a/w. Adv. Prachi Garg, Adv. Prerna Verma i/b.
DSK Legal for the Applicant in IAL/18971/2024.

Adv. Yash Momaya a/w. Adv. Aaliyaa Ahmed, Adv. Muzammil M., Adv.

Abdul Rehman for the Respondent No.2 in IAL/18971/2024.

Adv. Badresh Raju (Thr. V.C.) a/w. Adv. Jay Shah, Adv. Karan Shah for the Respondent No.1 in IAL/18971/2024 .

Adv. Bhadresh Raju (Thr. V.C.) a/w. Adv. Piyush Pande for Respondent No.1 in IA/5581/2025.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 5 MAY, 2026

PC. :-

1) By order dated 16 March,2026, bailable warrant was issued against Mr. Kamal Sevaram Jadhvani, in the sum of Rs.50,000/- in cash, returnable on 20 April, 2026. At the request being made by the parties on 22 April, 2026, the returnable date was extended to 27 April, 2026.

2) I have been told by learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 that, Mr.Kamal Sevaram Jadhvani is present in Court. However, he has not complied with the directions issued by this Court as far as attending the Police Station in order to cancel the bailable warrant is concerned as he has challenged the order of issuance of warrant against him.

3) I have been also informed by the learned counsel appearing for the decree holder that inspite of several orders passed by this Court, including order directing Mr.Kamal Sevaram Jadhvani

to deposit a sum of Rs. 5 lacs for the earlier bailable warrant issued against him, I have been told that the sum of Rs. 5 lacs has not been deposited, pursuant to the order dated 9 May, 2024.

4) Concerned Senior Police Inspector of Oshiwara Police Station, Mumbai is hereby directed to immediately execute the bailable warrant issued against Mr.Kamal Sevaram Jadhvani in the sum of Rs.50,000/- in cash and send his report immediately to this Court.

5) The returnable date is extended till **8 May, 2026**. Senior Police Inspector of the Oshiwara Police Station will also depute, one of his officer on 8 May, 2026 to attend the present proceedings.

6) Let this matter come up on board on 8 May, 2026.

7) Parties to act on the authenticated copy of this order.

8) Prothonotary and Senior Master to communicate this order to the Senior Police Inspector of the Oshiwara Police Station, Mumbai.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)