

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18971 OF 2024  
IN**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23308 OF 2021**

**MANBHUPINDER SINGH ATWAL ..APPLICANT**

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

**MANBHUPINDER SINGH ATWAL ..APPLICANT/  
ORI. CLAIMANT**

**VERSUS**

**KAMAL SEVARAM JADHWANI & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13149/2026**

**WITH**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23308 OF 2021**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1998 OF 2024**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1390 OF 2022**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16275 OF 2026**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18971 OF 2024**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 17190 OF 2024**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5581 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 23308 OF 2021**

Adv. Kirat Singh Nagra a/w. Adv. Prachi Garg, Adv. Purna Verma i/b.  
DSK Legal for the Applicant in IAL/18971/2024.

Adv. Yash Momaya a/w. Adv. Aaliyaa Ahmed, Adv. Mohammed

Muzammil Mansuri, Adv. Abdul Rehman for the Respondent No.1 in IAL/18971/2024.

Adv. Badresh Raju (Thr. V.C.) a/w. Adv. Karan Shah, Adv. Piyush Pande for the Respondent No.2 in IAL/18971/2024.

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 8 MAY, 2026**

**PC. :-**

1) Learned counsel appearing for the judgment debtor has tendered compliance affidavit dated 8 May, 2026. He has also tendered further affidavit of disclosure on behalf of the respondent no.1 dated 8 May, 2026. The said two affidavits are taken on record. He submits that his interim application in SLP coming up on board on 11 May, 2026 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

2) Learned counsel appearing for the decree holder has handed over an affidavit in reply alongwith his enclosures dated 24 June, 2024.

3) In order to hear the parties on merit, let this matter come up on board on **15 June, 2026.**

4) By an order dated 13 March, 2024 passed in Interim Application No. 1390 of 2022, prayer clause (a) and prayer clause (c) was granted. The prayer clause (c) reads as under :-

(c) pass an order against the Respondent/Judgment Debtor, by himself, his servants, agents, assigns, and/or

persons acting through or under him, restraining them by an order of injunction from disposing, transferring, mortgaging, alienating, creating their party rights, in any manner howsoever, or parting with possession of any of his movable and/or immovable properties/assets.

5) It is further directed to the judgment debtor to restrain from having any transaction from their all bank accounts, till the next date of the hearing.

6) Both the parties are hereby directed if at all they want to put certain more documents on record, the same can be done by 8 June, 2026 with a copy to be supplied to the other side.

7) It is made clear that on the next date of the hearing matter will be heard on merits and no adjournment would be granted on any ground.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**